No. 1017.

THE PUBLIC HEALTH (VILLAGES) LAW. CAP. 142.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2974

MADE UNDER SECTION 10.

Authority to the Village Health Commission of Ayios Ioannis (Paphos District) to contract a loan.

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 10 of the Public Health (Villages) Law, His Excellency the Acting Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has been pleased to order as follows :---

1. The Village Health Commission of Ayios Ioannis (Paphos District) (hereinafter referred to as "the Village Health Commission") shall be at liberty to borrow from the Loan Commissioners (hereinafter referred to as "the Lender") the sum of nine hundred and forty pounds ($f_{.940}$) at a rate of interest not exceeding four per centum (4%) per annum, subject to the following terms and conditions, that is to say:—

- (a) the sum borrowed shall be repayable by the Village Health Commission to the Lender in ten equal annual instalments (comprising sinking fund and interest);
- (b) the Village Health Commission shall, in each year and until final repayment of the sum borrowed, insert in the annual estimates as a charge on its revenues the annual instalment payable in the year to which such estimates relate;
- (c) the sum borrowed shall be utilized by the Village Health Commission for the repair of the village streets and bridle paths.

2. For the purposes of securing the repayment of the sum due under the loan the Village Health Commission is hereby authorised, subject to any prior mortgage thereon, to mortgage to the Lender all the fees, charges and rates now payable or hereafter to become payable to the Village Health Commission under the provisions of the Public Health (Villages) Law.

Ordered this 18th day of November, 1957.

By His Excellency's Command,

(M.P.1266/50/158.)

M. R. POPHAM, Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 1018.

THE EMERGENCY POWERS (PUBLIC SAFETY AND ORDER) REGULATIONS, 1955 TO (No. 5) 1957.

ORDER MADE UNDER REGULATION 44.

Whereas it appears to the Acting Governor to be expedient in the interest of public order and safety to take possession of the land described in the Schedule hereto (hereinafter referred to as " the land ") and to authorise its use in the interest of public order and safety :

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in him by Regulation 44 of the Emergency Powers (Public Safety and Order) Regulations, 1955 to (No. 5) 1957, His Excellency the Acting Governor has been pleased to take possession of the land and, in connection with the taking possession and making use of the land, has been pleased to direct and order as follows :-

- (1) The use of the land for the requirements of Her Majesty's Forces is hereby authorised.
- (2) The persons using the land in pursuance of this Order are hereby authorized to do, in relation to the land, anything which any person having an interest in the land would be entitled to do by virtue of that interest.
- (3) The exercise of any right of way over the land, and of any other right relating thereto which is enjoyed by any person, whether by virtue of an interest in the land or otherwise, is hereby prohibited.

SCHEDULE.

All the land and property situated in the village of Akanthou shown under Plot No. 145 of the Government Survey Plan 6/61.

Dated this 16th day of November, 1957.

By His Excellency's Command,

(M.P. 1422/56/59.)

A. F. J. REDDAWAY, Administrative Secretary.

No. 1019. THE PROBATION OF OFFENDERS LAW, 1952.

Appointment of Probation Officer under Section 3.

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 3 of the Probation of Offenders Law, 1952, His Excellency the Acting Governor has been pleased to appoint the following person to be a probation officer for the purposes of that Law and of any regulations made thereunder :--

Assim Moustafa.

Made this 15th day of November, 1957.

By His Excellency's Command,

J. F. SYMONS, Deputy Administrative Secretary.

(M.P. 1668/54.)

No. 1020.

THE EMERGENCY POWERS (PUBLIC SAFETY AND ORDER) REGULATIONS, 1955 TO (No. 5) 1957.

ORDER MADE UNDER REGULATION 35A.

Whereas it has come to my notice that illegal slogans have been painted on various public roads within and adjacent to the area of the Improvement Board of Trikomo, now therefore, I, the Commissioner of Famagusta, in exercise of the powers conferred upon me by Regulation 35A of the Emergency Powers (Public Safety and Order) Regulations, 1955 to (No. 5) 1957, do hereby order as follows :—

1. This Order may be cited as the Removal of Illegal Slogans from Roads (Famagusta District No. 6) Order, 1957.